



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 799/2003**
PRADEEP KUMARAppellant
Through: None.

versus

STATE OF N.C.T. OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Mr.Arsalan Naik, Mr. Siddharth
Goyal, Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat and
Mr.V. P. Singh, Advs with SI Vikas,
PS Rajouri Garden.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
03.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. A Status report has been filed on behalf of the State and the same is taken on record. As per the report, the death of the Appellant could not be verified as the Appellant was not found residing at the given address. The death certificate could not be found at the MCD office, despite efforts.
3. Let Court Notice be issued to the surety of the Appellant, to be served through the concerned SHO/IO.
4. List on 21st January, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

NOVEMBER 03, 2025

v/abk