



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 799/2003

PRADEEP KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv with
Appellant in person.

versus

STATE OF N.C.T. OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State with SI Indrajeet, PS Rajouri
Garden.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

16.04.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.
2. Appellant in person duly identified by Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Advocate.
3. To rest the controversy with regard to the death of the Appellant which was ignited by Mr. S.K Anand Advocate, erstwhile counsel for the Appellant. It has now been confirmed from the Appellant as well as the counsel appearing for the Appellant as the particulars given by the Appellant like his parentage and address have been found to match with the record, with the only modification that the Appellant presently lives at a different address at Mangolpuri. The verification of death was ordered on the submission of Mr. S.K Anand, Advocate without their being any death certificate.



4. Learned counsel for the Appellant is called upon to furnish the fresh address on record on affidavit of the Appellant with the supporting document.
5. As sought by the counsel for the Appellant the matter stands adjourned to 01.07.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

APRIL 16, 2026/hk